
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: Wednesday 7th September, 2022 

  
TIME: 3.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Birkdale Room - Southport Town Hall, Lord Street, Southport, PR8 
1DA 

  

 
 Member 

 

Substitute 

 

 Councillor Robinson (Chair) 

Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Burns 
Councillor Cluskey 

Councillor Dowd 
Councillor John Joseph Kelly 

Councillor McGinnity 
Councillor Page 
Councillor Shaw 

Councillor Sir Ron Watson 
 

Councillor Bradshaw 

Councillor Murphy 
Councillor Lunn-Bates 
Councillor Howard 

Councillor Spencer 
Councillor Hansen 

Councillor Halsall 
Councillor Hardman 
Councillor Pugh 

Councillor Prendergast 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby 

Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2181 
 E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 

dispensation. 
 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must
[...]
rvices 
 

 

13.   Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 

Update 
(Pages 433 - 

440) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

3 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON  22 JUNE 2022 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair) 

Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Burns, Dowd, John Joseph Kelly, 
McGinnity, Shaw and Sir Ron Watson 

 

 
5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cluskey. 
 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 

 
7. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on 25 May 2022, be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT – CABINET AGENDAS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which outlined a request by 

Councillor Sir Ron Watson that the Constitution to be amended to (i) 
remove the power of the Leader of the Council to veto formal requests by 
elected members for items to be included on the Cabinet agenda; (ii) 

remove the discretion of the Leader to limit the number of such items to be 
considered per Cabinet meeting, as set out in Chapter 5 paragraph 82 of 

the Constitution; and (iii) that a criteria for submission be established 
which would enable elected members to have items placed on the Cabinet 
agenda provided they fulfil the requirements set out in the criteria. 

 
The report recommended that  

 
(1) Council be requested to give approval for:  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 22ND JUNE, 
2022 
 

4 

(i) Chapter 5, paragraph 82 of the Constitution to be amended to 
remove the power of the Leader to refus
[...]
ent policies and practices. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Treasury Management update to 31 May 2022 be noted; and 
 

(2) the effects of the decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury 
Management Strategy and the implications of changes resulting 
from regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the 

Council’s treasury management activities be noted. 
 

12. ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK  

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 22ND JUNE, 
2022 
 

7 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services on a proposed Sefton 
Assurance Framework.  A copy of the proposed framework was attached 
as an appendix to the report. 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report indicating that the 

Assurance Framework provided a structured means of identifying and 
mapping the main sources of assurance in an organisation and co-
ordinating them to best effect to help ensure that the Council’s Strategic 

Objectives were achieved.  
 

A question was raised about two national climate change emergency 
reports provided to the House of Commons regarding the Climate Change 
Act objectives for 2050. 

 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the proposed Assurance Framework for the Council be approved; 

and 
 

(2) an update on Sefton’s proposed response to the Government’s 

Climate Change emergency reports and objectives for 2050 be 
provided to Committee members. 

 
 
13. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided an update 
on the Corporate Risk Register. 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report indicating that the 
ownership of the content of the Corporate Risk Register lay with the 

Strategic Leadership Board and that since the last meeting there had been 
two new risks in respect of Cost of Living and the ability to recruit to the 
current workforce structures added to the CRR and following the 

Children’s Services inspection by Ofsted, the four children’s risks had 
been comprehensively reviewed and updated. No risks had been de-

escalated from the Corporate Risk Register to the Service Risk Registers.  
 
The risks had been re-scored in accordance with the revised assessment 

guidance included in the Corporate Risk Management handbook which 
had been approved by the Committee in December 2020. The updating of 

the Corporate Risk Handbook due to be completed in June 2022 would 
now take place in September 2022 following the risk appetite work.  
 

The Chief Internal Auditor indicated that although there had been 
substantial work undertaken over the past six years to embed risk 

management across the Council, further work was needed to be done to 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 22ND JUNE, 
2022 
 

8 

ensure that it was consistently and effectively embedded.  Meetings had 
been held with Officers and Members to develop the Council’s Risk 

Appetite and it was proposed that the formal draft definition of the Council 
risk appetite would be drafted in June and refined before being provided to 
the Audit and Governance Committee in September 2022. 

 
The Committee received a briefing by the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services on ‘Inflation Risk Facing the 
Council’ and the measures in place to mitigate the risk. 

 

Questions / issues were raised on the following risks set out in the report:  
 
Risk Issue / Question raised 

 

Gaps in Understanding 

Community Needs 

Availability of the 2021 census results and 

request for the identification of Wards with 
low census response rates. 

 
Financial Sustainability 
Beyond 20222/2023 

Varied financial considerations, all of which 
could be considered to have a detrimental 

impact on council taxpayers.  To what 
extent can these be financially quantified, 
issue by issue, and an overall financial 

figure provi
[...]
xit, i.e., details of 

programmes, continuing funding 
arrangements and any other aspects which 
appear relevant? 

 
 

RESOLVED: That 

 

(1) the contents of the Corporate Risk Register, particularly the nature 
of the major risks facing the Council and the controls and planned 
action in place to mitigate these risks be noted;  

 

(2) the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Service be thanked for his informative presentation on the risks to 

the Council associated with inflation and the measures in place to 
mitigate those risks; and 

 
(3) responses to the issues raised not provided at the meeting would 

be provided to Members in due course. 
 
 

 
14. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which reported that the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had 
issued a Financial Management (FM) Code which aimed to ensure a high 

standard of financial management in local authorities.  
 
The report indicated that an assessment of the Council’s current 

compliance with the code together with an action plan for improvement 
had been reported to Audit and Governance in March 2021.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 22ND JUNE, 
2022 
 

10 

The Service Manager – Finance presented the report and indicated that 
many areas of good practice in financial management were highlighted 

within the compliance assessment and the purpose of the report was to 
provide an update on progress in implementing the action plan for further 
improvements and also to identify additional actions to further improve 

compliance. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress in implementing the actions which have been carried out 

to further improve both compliance with the Code and financial 
management across the authority be noted; and 

 
(2) the additional actions identified to further improve compliance be 

noted. 

 
 
15. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE  

 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services providing details of the 
performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for the period 

7 March 2022 to 6 June 2022. 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report.   
 
A question was raised about renewal of the Council’s insurance policy 

factoring in Sefton New Directions, Sandway Homes and Sefton 
Hospitality.  

 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2021 to 2022 Internal Audit 

Plans and the activity undertaken for the period 7 March 2022 to 6 
June 2022 be noted; and 
 

(2) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, 
Assurance and Risk and Resilience teams in managing the 

Council’s key risks be noted. 
 
 

 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 7 
September 2022 

Subject: Issuing of Press Releases 
 

Report of: Executive Director 

of Corporate 
Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 
This report summarises the process of issuing a press release to media outlets, and the 
involvement of elected members. 

 
 

Recommendation: 

 
That the process undertaken to write and issue press releases to media outlets will 

remain as detailed in the report. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 

 
To ensure that press releases can be written and issued in a timely manner. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
Sending all press releases to all elected members 48 hours in advance of being issued 
to the media would mean that releases that require a quick turnaround (such as those in 

the examples given b
[...]
ttings currently in the Southport Theatre & Convention Centre that 

where no longer needed due to the plans to demolish the existing venue and to build 
the new Marine Lake Events Centre. It also seeks approval to dispose of a recently 

discovered piano through a specialist auction house. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

 

It is recommended that:  
 
(1) Audit and Governance Committee note the results from the recent auction to 

dispose of redundant fixtures and fittings in the Southport Theatre and Convention 
Centre; 

 
(2) Audit & Governance Committee agree to the disposal, in accordance with Council 
procedures, of the Grand Piano in the Southport Theatre and Convention Centre 

(STCC) as part of the Marine Lake Events Centre project.  
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

To ensure redundant equipment and fittings in the STCC are disposed of in a 
sustainable manner and the full value is secured.  

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

Not to dispose of the fixtures and fittings and leave in situ as part of any future 

demolition works – Rejected. This would not be a sustainable process, nor would the 
Council secure any value from the fixture and fittings. 

 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 
Any future auction costs are taken from the final hammer price, therefore there is no 
direct revenue cost to the council.  

 
£67,012 income was generated from the first two auctions of the fixtures and fittings 

that where no longer needed, this mainly consisted of redundant kitchen equipment 
and fridges. 
 

Any other support required for the overall process will be met from existing internal 
resources within the Tourism Service. 

 
(B) Capital Costs 
 

Not applicable.  
 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  
 

Existing internal resources will be utilised to support the o
[...]
anage historic records effectively 

 Significant impact on Service Delivery for Planning and Sefton LA 

 
The financial sustainability risk has been updated to reflect the latest position on the 
economic environment which remains dynamic at present. 

 
Some of the risks have been re-scored, in accordance with the revised assessment 

guidance included in the Corporate Risk Management handbook which was approved by 
the Committee in December 2020.  
 

A review of the Corporate Risk Handbook originally planned for June 2022 Committee  
has now taken place and is included in the paper for Members to consider. A further  
review will be required to take place following the completion of the risk appetite work. 

 
Although there has been substantial work undertaken over the past six years to embed 

risk management across the Council there continues to be work required to ensure that it 
is consistently and effectively embedded.  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 

A presentation on one of the risks within the Corporate Risk Register will be provided to 
Members at September meeting.  

 
Meetings have been held with Officers and Members to develop the Council’s Risk 

Appetite. We are expecting the formal draft definition of the Council risk appetite to be 
drafted later in September which will be refined before providing it to the Committee in 
December  2022. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) Consider the updated Corporate Risk Register, noting the nature of the major risks 
facing the Council, and the controls and planned actions in place to mitigate these. 

 
(2) Approve the revised Corporate Risk Management Handbook 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
A robust system of risk management will assist the Council in meeting its identified 

objectives. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 
None. 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs - There are no direct financial implication
[...]
ices 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
Yes Included in 

Forward Plan: 
Yes 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

This outturn report provides Members with a review of the Treasury Management 
activities undertaken during 2021/22 and an update to 31st July 2022. Audit & 

Governance Committee receives this outturn report to allow monitoring against the 
Treasury Management Policy & Strategy and Prudential Indicators approved by Cabinet 
and Council in March 2021. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
Members are requested to note the Treasury Management position during 2021/22 and 
the update to 31st July 2022, to review the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the 

Treasury Management Strategy and to consider the implications of changes resulting 
from regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the Council’s treasury 

management activities. 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To ensure that Members are fully apprised of the treasury activity undertaken during 

2021/22 and also to 31st July 2022 in order to meet the reporting requirements set out in 
Sefton’s Treasury Management Practices and those recommended by the CIPFA code. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

N/A 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 None 

Page 205

Agenda Item 10



 

 

(B) Capital Costs 

 None 
 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): 

A shortfall in investment income has been experienced for 2021/22 financial year. An 
overachievement against the target income for 2022/23 is forecast. 
 

Legal Implications: 

The Council has a statutory duty under the Local Government Act 2003 to review its 

Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Activities. 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications. 
 

Climate Emergency Implications: 
 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive impac
[...]
 
The 2022-2023 Work Programme was approved by Audit and Governance Committee 
on 16 March 2022.   

 
This report provides an update on reports listed for submission at the meeting of the 

Audit and Governance Committee held on 22 June 2022 and reasons for non-
submission of some of the reports listed.  
 

It is proposed that regular quarterly update reports on adherence to the Work 
Programme will be added to the Work Programme for consideration by the Audit and 

Governance Committee. 
 
Recommendations: 

 
The Committee is requested to  

 
1. Note the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme update on reports 

listed for submission to the meeting held on 22 June 2022. 

 
2. Approve the addition to the Audit and Governance Committee Work Plan to 

provide quarterly update reports on adherence to the Work Programme.  
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 

 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) publication - 

“Practical Guidance for Local and Authorities and Police” recommends as good practice, 

Page 433

Agenda Item 13



 

 

the provision of an annual Work programme to enable Audit and Governance 
Committees to discharge their duties in accordance with their Terms of Reference. 

 
Adherence to the work plan ensures that the Audit and Governance Committee has a 

structured, consistent approach to fulfilling its responsibilities as detailed in the CIPFA 
guidance. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

To not have a Work Programme  and not update the Committee on reasons for non-
submission of expected reports would lessen the effectiveness of the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

None directly 

 
 
(B) Capital Costs 

None directly 
 

 
Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

There are no direct resource implications 

 

Legal Implications:
[...]
 - A&G Work Programme 2021-2022
	Appendix 3 - A&G Terms of Reference
	Appendix 4 - A&G Training and Development Programme 2022-2024

	10 Treasury Management Outturn 2021/22 and Position to July 2022
	11 Draft Statement of Accounts 2021/2022
	Appendix A - Draft Statement of Accounts 2021/2022
	00-Cover (July)
	00i-Contents
	01-Narrative Report
	02-Responsibilities (July)
	03-Income and Expenditure
	04-Movement in Reserves
	05-Balance Sheet
	06-Cash Flow
	07-Expenditure and Funding Analysis
	08-Notes to the Financial Statements 2021-22
	09-Collection Fund
	10-Group Accounts
	11-AGS Foreword
	11-AGS Report (Draft 16.06.22)
	12-Audit (Blank)
	13-Glossary
	14-Abbreviations
	15-Addresses


	12 Risk and Audit Service Performance
	Enc. 1 for Risk and Audit Service Performance

	13 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme Update
	Appendix 1 - List of reports considered at Audit and Governance Committee on 22 June 2022




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

11 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair) 

Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Burns, Cluskey, John Joseph Kelly, 
McGinnity, Page, Shaw and Sir Ron Watson 
 

 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dowd and Spencer. 
 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 

 
18. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
19. ISSUING OF PRESS RELEASES  

 

Further to Minute no. 9 of the meeting held on 22 June 2022, when a 
request was made for elected Members to be given 48 hours advance 

notice of press releases except where immediate response was required;  
the Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services which provided a summary of the 

Council’s process for issuing press releases to media outlets and the 
involvement of elected members. 

 
The Corporate Communications Manager presented the report and 
answered questions thereon. 

 
The report was discussed at length.  

 
The Corporate Communications Manager cited the diverse nature of press 
releases, that on most occasions a release was in direct response to a 

query from the press which required an almost immediate reply and that 
departmental capacity and resource issues would therefore make it difficult 

for the provision of advance notice of all press releases to Councillors. 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

12 

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
indicated that there were clearly many issues to be considered regarding 

the provision of advance notice to Councillors of press releases and 
suggested that further consideration needed to be given to this matter. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the further consideration be given to the process for the provision of 
advance notice of press releases to Elected Members. 
 

 
20. SOUTHPORT THEATRE & CONVENTION CENTRE – DISPOSAL 

OF FIXTURES AND FITTINGS UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Place 

which provided an update on the recent disposal of the fixtures and fittings 
currently in the Southport Theatre and Convention Centre and sought 

approval to dispose of a recently discovered grand piano through a 
specialist auction house. 
 

The Service Manager Tourism presented the report and answered 
questions on the following issues: 
 

 Whether it would be feasible to offer the remaining equipment, 
particularly items such as fridges, to any of the Food Banks or other 

suitable charitable organisations that operate throughout Sefton. 
This might enable them to extend the range of goods that were 

donated.  
 

 It was intended to donate unsold fridges, freezers, cookers, 

etc in good working order and office furniture and equipment 
to suitable local charities. 

 

 Had any thought been given as to whether a recently identified, 
unused for some time, specialist piano itself could be a feature in 

the new Marine Events Centre? 
 

 The specialist auction house conducting the auction of the 
piano had advised that bringing the piano up to standard and 
on-going maintenance to make it useable would be 

extremely costly. Also, visiting musicians/acts tended to 
prefer to bring their own instruments when appearing at 

venues. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the results from the recent auction to dispose of redundant fixtures 

and fittings in the Southport Theatre and Convention Centre be 
noted; 

  

(2) approval be granted for the disposal in accordance with Council 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

13 

procedures of the grand piano in the Southport Theatre and 
Convention Centre as part of the Marine Lake Events Centre 

project; and 
  
(3) any unsold useable fridges, freezers, cookers and office furniture 

and equipment to be donated to food banks and other suitable local 
charities 

 
21. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services which provided an update on the 

Corporate Risk Register. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report indicating that the 

ownership of the content of the Corporate Risk Register lay with the 
Strategic Leadership Board and that since the last meeting there had been 

no new risks had been added to the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Three risks had been de-escalated from the Corporate Risk Register to the 

relevant Service Risk Registers. These risks were: 
 

 Gaps in understanding of community needs 

 Failure to manage historic records effectively 

 Significant impact on Service Delivery for Planning and Sefton LA 

 
The financial sustainability risk had been updated to reflect the latest 

position on the economic environment which remained dynamic at 
present. 

 
Some of the risks had been re-scored in accordance with the revised 
assessment guidance included in the Corporate Risk Management 

handbook which had been approved by the Committee in December 2020. 
A review of the Corporate Risk Handbook originally planned for June 2022 

Committee had now taken place and was included in the report for 
Members to consider. A further review would be required to take place 
following the completion of the risk appetite work. 

 
Although there had been substantial work undertaken over the past six 

years to embed risk management across the Council, there continued to 
be work required to ensure that it was consistently and effectively 
embedded. 

 
Meetings had been held with Officers and Members to develop the 
Council’s Risk Appetite and it was expected that the formal draft definition 

of the Council risk appetite would be drafted later in September and 
refined before providing it to the Committee in due course. 

 
The Committee received a briefing by the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services on Emergency Planning and Business 

Continuity and the ability of the Council to prepare and respond to a major 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

14 

incident under the Civil Contingencies Act; and responded to a number of 
questions raised by Members, including the response to the recent flood 

emergency in the Bootle area. 
 
In respect of the report, a number of issues were raised, including the 

provision of national financial support; the financial risks associated with a 
housing development company; and a financial estimate for the risks to 

the Council associated with Impact of Cost-of-Living Crisis on Residents and 
Demand for Council Services. 

 

 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the Corporate Risk Register, particularly the nature 

of the major risks facing the Council and the controls and planned 
action in place to mitigate these risks be noted;  

  
(2) the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 

Service be thanked for his informative presentation on Emergency 

Planning and Business Continuity and the ability to prepare and 
respond to a major incident under the Civil Contingencies Act; and 

  
(3) it be noted that responses to the issues raised not provided at the 

meeting would be provided to Members in due course. 

  
 
22. PROCUREMENT – NATIONAL PROCUREMENT POLICY, 

CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES AND INTERNAL 
PROCESSES  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided updates on 
national policy direction; a refresh of the Contract Procedure Rules for 
consideration and approval; the Modern Slavery Statement; and progress 

in respect of Social Value Activity. 
 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the draft Contract Procedure Rules at Appendix A to the report be 

approved;  
  

(2) it be noted that a full re-write of the Contract Procedure Rules and a 
further report will provided to Audit and Governance Committee 
once the updated national guidance is published; and  

  
(3) it be noted that the Council’s Modern Slavery Statement is 

published on the Council website and is refreshed annually. 
 

https://www.sefton.gov.uk/media/5199/modern-slaverystatement-2022.pdf


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

15 

 
23. REVIEW OF MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 

2021-2022  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided a summary 
of complaints received in the Municipal Year 2021-2022, that Members of 

Sefton Council had breached the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Council’s Principal Lawyer presented the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
24. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 2021-2022  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which formally presented 

the Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee 2021-2022 as 
detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

Councillor Sir Ron Watson requested that a formal vote of thanks be 
extended to Councillor Robinson, Chair of Audit and Governance 

Committee and the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services and his teams, for the work undertaken in the past 
year in respect of Audit and Governance Committee.  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Annual report of the Audit and Governance Committee as 

detailed in Appendix 1 to the report be agreed and referred to 

Council for approval; and 
 

(2) the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee and the 
Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
and his teams be commended and thanked for the huge amount of 

work undertaken in the past year in respect of the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

 
25. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2021/22 AND POSITION 

TO JULY 2022  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services, which provided a review of 
the Treasury Management activities undertaken during 2021/22 financial 
year and also provided an update to 31st July 2022.  

 
The report indicated that Audit and Governance Committee received this 

outturn report to allow monitoring against the Treasury Management Policy 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

16 

and Strategy and Prudential Indicators approved by Cabinet and Council 
in March 2022. 

 
The Service Manager - Finance, presented the report and he and the 
Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services 

answered questions thereon. 
 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Treasury Management position during 2021/22 and the update 

to 31st July 2022, be noted; and 
 

(2) the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury 
Management Strategy and the implications of changes resulting 
from regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the 

Council’s treasury management activities be noted. 
 
26. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/2022  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which presented the draft 
unaudited Statement of Accounts for 2021/2022. 
 

The Service Manager Finance presented the report and he and the 
Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Service 

answered questions and responded to concerns raised about a number of 
issues/areas including Children’s Social Care; interest in Council wholly 
owned companies and contract payments. 

 
 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the draft 2021/2022 Statement of Accounts be noted;  

  
(2) the timetable for the completion of the external audit that will be 

conducted by Ernst and Young LLP be noted;  
  
(3) it be noted that responses to the issues raised not provided at the 

meeting would be provided to Members in due course; and 
  

(3) it be noted that a presentation on the key risks relating to Children’s 
Social Care will be provided to a future meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee either in December 2022 or March 2023.  

 
27. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services providing details of the 

performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for the period 
7 June 2022 to 31 August 2022. 

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 7TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

17 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2022 to 2023 Internal Audit Plan 
and the activity undertaken for the period 7 June 2022 to 31 

August 2022 be noted; and 
 

(2) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, 

Assurance and Risk and Resilience teams in facilitating the 
management of the Council’s key risks be noted. 

 
28. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided an update 
on reports listed in the Audit and Governance Work Programme for 
submission to the meeting held on 22 June 2022 and the reasons for non-

submission of some of the reports listed. 
 
The report indicated that the 2022-2023 Work Programme had been 

approved by Audit and Governance Committee on 16 March 2022 and had 
been developed to help ensure that all of the responsibilities of the 

Committee set out in the Audit and Governance Committee’s Terms of 
Reference were discharged during the municipal year. 
 

It was proposed that regular quarterly update reports on adherence to the 
Work Programme would be added to the Work Programme for 

consideration by the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the update on reports listed in the Audit and 

Governance Committee Work Programme for 
submission to the meeting on 22 June 2022 be 
noted; and 

 
(2) the addition to the Work Programme of the 

provision of quarterly update reports on adherence 
to the Work Programme be approved. 

 

 
 


